

# **RULES for the 2023 PHOTO CONTEST**

# Article 1 : PARTICIPATION

The *Vivian MAIER et le Champsaur* Association is organizing its **10th photographic contest** on the theme:

# " STREET PHOTOGRAPHY "

The contest is free and open to the general public with no age limit. A jury will select 20 photos for the exhibition at the Maison de la Photographie Vivian Maier -Pisançon – Saint BONNET (05500) FRANCE

Jury members and organizers are not authorized to participate in the contest.

Participation in the contest implies the commitment of competitors to respect these regulations and to accept them in their entirety.

# Article 2 : MODALITÉS

Each participant presents a **single Black and White image**. The transmitted file must be in JPEG format, 2MB maximum (longest side 1920 pixels).

<u>The deadline for SENDING to the site is February 1, 2024 at midnight.</u> (in tribute to the birthday of Vivian Maier, born February 1, 1926)

#### Photo files not meeting all of the above conditions will not be presented to the jury.

The 20 selected participants will receive a personal confirmation email. They must send a paper print (30x40cm format, exhibition quality) <u>before May 15, 2024</u> to the address which will be communicated to them in the email.

The Association takes care of the framing of the prints for the exhibition at the Maison de la Photographie Vivian Maier.

### Article 3 : JURY

The Jury, made up of 3 qualified personalities in Photography, Arts and Culture, of national and international renown, will decide on anonymous files.

The Association will establish the ranking and announce the results, its decisions will be final.

The organizing committee reserves the right not to select : an image already presented in the Vivian Maier contests, off-topic or which would harm the spirit of the contest or the representation of a person.

### Article 4 : USE OF PHOTOGRAPHS

Within the framework of its statutes, the *Vivian MAIER et le Champsaur* Association, may use the prints exhibited as part of the contest for the purposes of hosting subsequent photographic exhibitions, publish them on its online site, its social networks, and transmit to magazines and newspapers to announce the contest exhibition.

No remuneration will be due in this respect.

The Association is prohibited from making any commercial profit with one or more of the digital files presented in the contest.

All paper prints of the exhibition will become the property of the Association.

#### Article 5 : IMAGE RIGHTS

Authors are solely responsible for all rights relating to the works they present.

The Association cannot be held responsible in the event of non-compliance with the law by the photographer.

Handwritten parental authorization is required for a photograph of a minor.

By participating in this contest and following the rules, each photographer undertakes to be the author of the work presented and to hold the authorizations and rights to distribute its content. To this end, the organizers of the contest may ask participants for a file containing EXIF data for authentication.

#### Article 6 : PALMARES

Participants will be able to view the results on :

www.association-vivian-maier-et-le-champsaur.fr/pages/concours-2023, <u>from April 2, 2024</u>. Among the 20 highest rated photos, 6 prizes will be awarded :

- Grand Prix 2023 chosen by the jury
- 2nd Prize chosen by the jury
- 3rd Prize chosen by the jury
- Association Prize
- Favorite of the President
- Favorite of the organizers

A diploma from the *Association Vivian Maier et le Champsaur* with the prize obtained will be delivered to the author.

The winners will be announced publicly during the exhibition, at the Maison de la Photographie Vivian Maier - Pisançon - St Bonnet (05500) FRANCE